F. Patrick Mahoney, CSI CDT, RCDD
Direct Supply - Aptura
Back to Basics: Realizing Cabling Determines Design
Back to Basics: Realizing Cabling Determines Design
Cabling distribution design
implementation
for
installation,

What is “intumescing”?
Fill Ratio - Firestop
• Fire Resistance Directory Numbering System
• Alpha – Alpha – Numeric
• Alpha – Alpha/Alpha – Numeric
Fill Ratio - Firestop
• First Alpha designator – Penetrated item
Letter Description
F Floors
W Walls
C Combination of Floors and Walls
Fill Ratio - Firestop
• Second Alpha designator – Construction Type
Letter Description
A Concrete floors with a minimum thickness less than or equal to 5 in.
B Concrete floors with a minimum thickness greater than 5 in.
C Framed floors
E Floor-ceiling assemblies consisting of concrete with membrane protection
J Concrete or masonry walls with a minimum thickness less than or equal to 8 in.
K Concrete or masonry walls with a minimum thickness greater than 8 in.
L Framed walls
N Composite panel walls
Fill Ratio - Firestop
• Third Numeric designator – Penetrant Type
No. Range Description
0000-0999 No penetrating items
1000-1999 Metallic pipe, conduit or tubing
2000-2999 Nonmetallic pipe, conduit or tubing
3000-3999 Electrical cable
4000-4999 Cable trays with electrical cable
5000-5999 Insulated pipe
6000-6999 Miscellaneous electrical penetrants, such as busducts
7000-7999 Miscellaneous mechanical penetrants, such as air ducts
8000-8999 Groupings of penetrations, including any combination of items listed above
Fill Ratio - Firestop
Fill Ratio - Firestop
Fill Ratio - Firestop
Fill Ratio - Firestop
• Average fill for sleeves based on
systems in the UL Fire Resistance
Directory is 28%!
• Spacing between the sleeves is typically 2 to 4
inches.
Fill Ratio - Firestop
Are we done yet?
Fill Ratio - Firestop
• Best engineering practices recommend
raceways are oversized to accommodate
moves, adds and changes.
• Over life of the building additional cables
must remain within the percentage-of-fill.
• May consider spare conduits
Fill Ratio
• Area of a conduit (circular)
• A = π x r2
– A = Area in square inches
– π = 3.1416
– r = radius
Fill Ratio
• I failed geometry!?!
Fill Ratio
• Radius
diameter
radius
Fill Ratio
• Which pizza has more “Pizza”?
• One 18 inch pizza
• Two 12 inch pizzas
Fill Ratio
• Area of a Pizza
• A = π x r2
o 18” Pizza
o A =  3.1416 x (18” ÷ 2)2 =